#### STATE OF MICHIGAN

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT

COSETTE ROWLAND, Personal Representative of the Estate of VIRGINIA KERMATH, deceased,

Supreme Court No. 161007

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 345650

v

Lower Court No. 16-156377-NO

INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF OXFORD, LLC d/b/a Independence Village of Waterstone; UNIFIED MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC d/b/a Senior Village Management; and SENIOR VILLAGE MANAGEMENT, LLC d/b/a Independence Village Management,

Defendants-Appellees,

## PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

DONNA M. MACKENZIE (P62979) JULES B. OLSMAN (P28958)

LISA K. WINER (P61730)

OLSMAN MACKENZIE PEACOCK &

WALLACE, P.C.

Mack

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant 2684 West Eleven Mile Road

Berkley, MI 48072

248-591-2300 / 248-591-2304 [fax]

Date: June 29, 2020

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	what Ms. Kermath and her family knew	. 5
C.	In considering foreseeability, Defendants ignore their own actual knowledge and focus on	
B.	The evidence in this case proves that Defendants had a special relationship with Ms.  Kermath	. 2
A.	The evidence in this case proves that Defendants' facility is not "independent" living	. 1

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Holles v Sunrise Terrace, Inc, 509 SE2d 494 (Va 1999)	2, 3
Iliades v Dieffenbacher North America Inc., 501 Mich 326; 915 NW2d 338 (2018)	5, 6
Washnock v. Brookdale Senior Living, Inc., 2:12-cv-11607-JAC-MAR (E.D. Mich February 6 2014)	
Statutes	
MCL 333.21311a	1
